The soul of my father

—To my dear mother Nafisa Zomrawi who gave me care

and love

To my husband Mohammed Yosife Zomrawi the one who

took care of all this matter

To my dear brother Mohammed Elyasa and sisters Maha
and Malka who help me in my studies and also took, good
care of me

To my son Yosife and my daughter Nafisa

To my dear friends who encourages and present this

research to my friends as a souvenir

To our teacher's who played a great role that helpeding
carrying out research



| would like to express my appreciation of gratitude to
my supervisor Dr. Mariam Mohamed Elhiday for her support
throughout my preparation and Organization of this thesis.

My deep thanks to all staff member of the Sudan

University for science and technology.

My special appreciation are extended to my friends and
the doctor in Abu Anga hospital

Table of Contents

No. Title Page
Dedication I
Acknowledgement I1
List of Content 111
List of Tables VII
List of figures IX



1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4
1.1.5
1.1.6

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.14
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Abstract in English
Abstract in Arabic
Abbreviation

Chapter One

1.1 Introduction

Concept of the study

Statement of the problem

Justification

Limitations of the Study

General Objective

Specific Objectives

Chapter Tow 2.1 Literature Review
Definition and History of Diabetes Mellitus
Statistics and prevalence in Sudan
Global Prevalence of diabetes
Statistics

Diabetes: A forecast

Classification

Etiology

Diagnosis of diabetes

Screening recommendations

Complications

XII
XIV

© © o o N YN U W W N

= = =
N N NN, O



2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11

2.12
2.13

2.14
2.15

2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26

Treatment and management

The goals of MNT that apply to specific
situations

Nutritional recommendations

Current method in dietary management of
diabetes

Dietary recommendations

Diabetes Care Team

The Dietitian goals

How often should the diabetic patient see the
dietitian

Diet advice

Obesity and diabetes

Guidelines for Healthier Eating
Eat Less Fat

Goal and principle of diabetes diet
Principles of diabetes diets
Pattern of diabetic diet

Effect of diet on diabetes mellitus
Meal (for type I and Type 2)
Exchange lists

Planning the meal pattern

4

13
14

15
16

16
16

20
21

21
21
22
22
24
27
27
32
33
34
36



2.27

2.28
2.29

2.30

3-2
3-3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Studies on pattern of Food consumption of
diabetics

International studies

Complex Vitamins and Vitamin C-Vital for all
Diabetics Prevent Diabetic Complications
Vitamin C and Insulin resistance

CHAPTER THREE

3.1 Methodology

Type of study

Ethical Clearance

Study Area

Sample Selection

Data Methods

Data Analysis procedures

Chapter Four

4. Results

Chapter Five Discussion

CHAPTER SIX

Conclusion and Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

37

37
38

39

41
41
41
41
41
43
45

61
65

70
75
78



Table
Table (1)

APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6

APPENDIX 7

Age

List of Tables

Title

79
80
81
83
87

Page

45



Table (2)
Table (3)
Table (4)
Table (5)
Table (6)
Table (7)
Table (8)
Table (9)
Table (10)
Table (11)
Table (12)
Table (13)
Table (14)
Table (15)
Table (16)
Table (17)
Table (18)
Table (19)
Table (20)
Table (21)
Table (22)
Table (23)

Region

Education level
Occupation

Family income/month
Weight of respondents
Height of respondents
BMI

Symptoms before discovering diabetes

When diabetes discovered at the first time

Complications

Type of treatment

Number of meals per day
Number of snacks per day
Intake of rice/day

Intake of macaroni

Intake of cooked vegetable
Intake of meat group
Intake of diet soda/week
Intake of Tea, Coffee, Milk
Amount of Sugar

Nutrition advice from whom

Intake of rice per day/age
7

46
46
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
51
51
52
52
53
54
54
55
55
56
57
58
59



Table (24) Intake of macaroni/age

List of Figure

59



No.
Figure 1
Figure2

Title
Sex of respondents

Amount number of slices

Page

45
53



Abstract

The main objective of this study was to describe
the food consumption pattern of diabetes mellitus patient
attending Abu Anga Hospital in Omdurman.

The sample of study composed of 150 diabetes
patient attending the hospital during May to July 2007. A
systemic random sample selection method was used to
identify 150 diabetic patients, both males and females
attending the hospital.

Primary data was collected using specific structured
questionnaire designed and tested by the researcher. The
questionnaire consisted of five sections objectively
designed to obtain demographic socio- economic data,
anthropometric measurements, clinic, dietary intake and
nutrition advices addressed to patient. Face to face
personal interviewing method was used to collect primary
data needed for the study.
Secondary data needed was collected from the hospital
records and relevant documents.

Frequency tables were generated examined and
assessed using the chi- square.

10



Data was analyzed using Microsoft excel program
and statistical package for social science (SPSS) version
(12).

The results of this study showed that 57 % of
respondents were females, 0.67 % of respondents age
from (20-29) years, 43.33 % of despondences age from
(30-39) years, 36 % of despondences age from (40-49)
years, , 20 % of despondences age from 50 and above,
1.33 % of despondences were illiterate, 52 % of
respondents primary, 40 % of respondents secondary,
67% of respondents University, 50 % respondents region
from Northern , 45.33 % of respondents from central,
2.67 % of respondents from Eastern , 2 % of respondents
western, 32 % of respondents were obes, 96.67% of
respondents had multiple symptoms, 26% of respondents
had hypertension, 63.33% of respondents treatment by
diet and tablets, 44.67 % of respondents took three meals
per day, 90 % of respondents took snacks between 3-4
per day, 54.67 % of respondents took macaroni, 100 % of
respondents took meat - fish daily. And 96.67 % of
respondents took diet soda two per week, 98.67%

respondents took one spoon sugar, for table salt all

11



respondents they reported their salt was a normal and
52% of respondents tell the advice from Nutritionist.
Some Recommendations were suggested:

1. Number of nutritional officer should be increased in
Abu - Anga hospital.

2. Patient attending the hospital should be given up
dated dietary guide lines and pamphlets.

3. Patient should be taught to use glycemic index
Appendix (7) and to consider and reduced salt in take
per day.

4. It high time that Sudanese dietary guide lines should

be formulated by nutrition specialists.

a3V VMgl ziloi ooy ob awl,xl 03g) awlwYl Congll
cOlonel axis ol inioae e 09305 il s Sudl o ol
60l (9 amis ol (riitio 5330 (150) o VoS &gmuall diysl
. 2007 9o Il g1lo po

vare (150 ), ausll jlazl 9 aslguinsl] ady lall cioxziwlg
- oaiwioaal | e 09000 el Ho sluss B, S
iz Wl alawles canoo 8,)loiw! clasiwl &gVl wloglrall goz
161521 5 6, laiwd 03 caiosaig . s Sl oo o bl éslal
05« (aaslaizYls anlaisl)asl sl paslaxll ¢ wlosles
o a3eY INgiw! g3laig « axSuidSY Jol e Vg aromuzll lwlall

12



aLlao)l a i lo caorziwl 38y . o poll doxiall alasdl glaill
i)l OMxw o oz dangilidl wloglrall Lol aaxill
. aball ol §5belly &5Lgllg
- LSl ol Jio aslas! @b 8628 plasiwl bl b
polall a5laxYl p il cuwarxiiwl LaS bbli,W LS e o ,Lusl
. (SPSS) asc laiz VI

oo o % 57 angll JS ol azg dawl,n)l 0id wli edl (o
5 daiw (29-20) o edlac! i all o % 0.67 b s, Sundl
50 o % 20 g diw (49-40) o % 36 . aiw (39-30) % 43.33
% 40 . lawl % 52 . ool % 1.33 adsidl ¢ Lol diw 399 Las
cJlosidl % 50 oYl plog ol ot Lol. (ols % 676 g sgili
% 32 . Guil oo % 2 9 il o % 2.67 . sl o % 45.33
26 . 822sie yolel yuliae % 97.67 « o sll 82515 aiall o pgaltl
il wles M| Oolosimg % 63.33 ¢ podl lasias Gulias)l o %
oW O oSleim s Sl o0 o % 44.67 . izglly Lol
3 Josay anas bz 0lslin ol o % 90 5 podl 6 wlizs
100 g asig,Soll Oglslis wiosall (o % 54.67 o . podl 6 wl o 4
% 98.67 . gorwll 9 ysire Irsall Uslslity o sell yo %
cdall Ogoaimy oyl JS 0l 325« ol 8 S disle elslic
ogitslio 093 3L (o all o % 52 9 dalniio 8 9 (plelall als)
sl wbas! oo

+ a> i)l wluogil s3> og

caie gl oo 9 adsill albgo dae 8ol 1

13



aslie olizg Jolrz pgl lany Gaiiwall L5l o 0l
Lol

il jam o9 padl JSw uiso godimn Ol o sl
el 9 el Jsls 9 Julail jLacYl giog go aslasll

@ wlasl dawlss peaasi daslsw wlizs Jslaz Joas

Abbreviation
ADA American Diabetic Association
ADA American Dietetic Association
DM Diabetes Mellitus
DRA Dietary Recommended Allowances

14



IDDM Insulin- Dependent Diabetes Mellitus
MNT Medical Nutrition Therapy
NIDDM Non Insulin- Dependent Diabetes Mellitus

15



