The soul of my father

To my dear mother Nafisa Zomrawi who gave me care and love

To my husband Mohammed Yosife Zomrawi the one who took care of all this matter

To my dear brother Mohammed Elyasa and sisters Maha and Malka who help me in my studies and also took, good care of me

To my son Yosife and my daughter Nafisa

To my dear friends who encourages and present this research to my friends as a souvenir

To our teacher's who played a great role that helpeding carrying out research

I would like to express my appreciation of gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Mariam Mohamed Elhiday for her support throughout my preparation and Organization of this thesis.

My deep thanks to all staff member of the Sudan University for science and technology.

My special appreciation are extended to my friends and the doctor in Abu Anga hospital

Table of Contents

No.	Title	Page
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgement	II
	List of Content	III
	List of Tables	VII
	List of figures	IX

	Abstract in English	X
	Abstract in Arabic	XI
	Abbreviation	XIV
	Chapter One	2
	1.1 Introduction	
1.1.1	Concept of the study	2
1.1.2	Statement of the problem	3
1.1.3	Justification	3
1.1.4	Limitations of the Study	4
1.1 .5	General Objective	5
1.1.6	Specific Objectives	5
	Chapter Tow 2.1 Literature Review	7
2.1.1	Definition and History of Diabetes Mellitus	7
2.1.2	Statistics and prevalence in Sudan	8
2.1.3	Global Prevalence of diabetes	8
2.1.4	Statistics	9
2.2	Diabetes: A forecast	9
2.3	Classification	10
2.4	Etiology	11
2.5	Diagnosis of diabetes	12
2.6	Screening recommendations	12
2.7	Complications	12

2.8	Treatment and management	
2.9	The goals of MNT that apply to specific	14
	situations	
2.10	Nutritional recommendations	15
2.11	Current method in dietary management of	16
	diabetes	
2.12	Dietary recommendations	16
2.13	Diabetes Care Team	16
2.14	The Dietitian goals	20
2.15	How often should the diabetic patient see the	
	dietitian	
2.16	Diet advice	21
2.17	Obesity and diabetes	
2.18	Guidelines for Healthier Eating	
2.19	Eat Less Fat	
2.20	Goal and principle of diabetes diet	
2.21	Principles of diabetes diets	
2.22	Pattern of diabetic diet	
2.23	Effect of diet on diabetes mellitus	
2.24	Meal (for type I and Type 2)	
2.25	Exchange lists	
2.26	Planning the meal pattern	36

2.27	Studies on pattern of Food consumption of	37
	diabetics	
2.28	International studies	37
2.29	Complex Vitamins and Vitamin C-Vital for all	
	Diabetics Prevent Diabetic Complications	
2.30	Vitamin C and Insulin resistance	39
	CHAPTER THREE	
	3.1 Methodology	
3-2	Type of study	41
3-3	Ethical Clearance	41
3.4	Study Area	41
3.5	Sample Selection	41
3.6	Data Methods	41
3.7	Data Analysis procedures	43
	Chapter Four	45
	4. Results	
	Chapter Five Discussion	61
	CHAPTER SIX	65
	Conclusion and Recommendation	
	REFERENCES	70
	APPENDIX 1	75
	APPENDIX 2	78

APPENDIX 3	79
APPENDIX 4	80
APPENDIX 5	81
APPENDIX 6	83
APPENDIX 7	87

List of Tables

Table		Title	Page
Table (1)	Age	C	45

Table (2)	Region	46
Table (3)	Education level	46
Table (4)	Occupation	47
Table (5)	Family income/month	47
Table (6)	Weight of respondents	48
Table (7)	Height of respondents	48
Table (8)	BMI	49
Table (9)	Symptoms before discovering diabetes	50
Table (10)	When diabetes discovered at the first time	50
Table (11)	Complications	51
Table (12)	Type of treatment	51
Table (13)	Number of meals per day	52
Table (14)	Number of snacks per day	52
Table (15)	Intake of rice/day	53
Table (16)	Intake of macaroni	54
Table (17)	Intake of cooked vegetable	54
Table (18)	Intake of meat group	55
Table (19)	Intake of diet soda/week	55
Table (20)	Intake of Tea, Coffee, Milk	56
Table (21)	Amount of Sugar	57
Table (22)	Nutrition advice from whom	58
Table (23)	Intake of rice per day/age	59
	7	

59

List of Figure

No.	Title	Page	
Figure 1	Sex of respondents		45
Figure2	Amount number of slices		53

Abstract

The main objective of this study was to describe the food consumption pattern of diabetes mellitus patient attending Abu Anga Hospital in Omdurman.

The sample of study composed of 150 diabetes patient attending the hospital during May to July 2007. A systemic random sample selection method was used to identify 150 diabetic patients, both males and females attending the hospital.

Primary data was collected using specific structured questionnaire designed and tested by the researcher. The questionnaire consisted of five sections objectively designed to obtain demographic socio- economic data, anthropometric measurements, clinic, dietary intake and nutrition advices addressed to patient. Face to face personal interviewing method was used to collect primary data needed for the study.

Secondary data needed was collected from the hospital records and relevant documents.

Frequency tables were generated examined and assessed using the chi- square.

Data was analyzed using Microsoft excel program and statistical package for social science (SPSS) version (12).

The results of this study showed that 57 % of respondents were females, 0.67 % of respondents age from (20-29) years, 43.33 % of despondences age from (30-39) years, 36 % of despondences age from (40-49) years, , 20 % of despondences age from 50 and above, 1.33 % of despondences were illiterate, 52 % of respondents primary, 40 % of respondents secondary, 67% of respondents University, 50 % respondents region from Northern, 45.33 % of respondents from central, 2.67 % of respondents from Eastern, 2 % of respondents western, 32 % of respondents were obes, 96.67% of respondents had multiple symptoms, 26% of respondents had hypertension, 63.33% of respondents treatment by diet and tablets, 44.67 % of respondents took three meals per day, 90 % of respondents took snacks between 3-4 per day, 54.67 % of respondents took macaroni, 100 % of respondents took meat - fish daily. And 96.67 % of respondents took diet soda two per week, 98.67% respondents took one spoon sugar, for table salt all

respondents they reported their salt was a normal and 52% of respondents tell the advice from Nutritionist.

Some Recommendations were suggested:

- Number of nutritional officer should be increased in Abu – Anga hospital.
- 2. Patient attending the hospital should be given up dated dietary guide lines and pamphlets.
- 3. Patient should be taught to use glycemic index Appendix (7) and to consider and reduced salt in take per day.
- 4. It high time that Sudanese dietary guide lines should be formulated by nutrition specialists.

ملخص البحث

الهدف الاساسى لهذه الدراسة هو وصف نماذج استهلاك الأغذيـة لمرضى السكرى الذين يترددون على مستشفى ابو عنجة بأمدرمان . العينة المبحوثة تتكون من (150) مترددى مستشفى ابو عنجة فى الفترة من مايو الى يوليو 2007 .

واستخدمت الطريقة العشوائية فى اختيار العينة ، (150) مريض سكرى رجال ونساء من الذين يترددون على المستشفى . لجمع المعلومات الاولية استعملت استمارة صممت بواسطة الباحثة لملئ البيانات من مرضى السكرى . وتضمنت هذه الاستمارة 5 اجزاء: معلومات عن الخصائص الديمغرافية (الاقتصادية والاجتماعية) ، عن القياسات الجسمية، والاعراض الاكلينيكية ، ونماذج استهلاك الاغذية ثم

النصائح الغذائية المقدمة للمرضى . وقد استخدمت طريقة المقابلة الشخصية اما المعلومات الثانوية جمعت من سجلات المستشفى والوثائق والوثائق ذات الصلة .

تم تحليل البيانات باستخدام عدةة طرق احصائية مثل التوزيع التكرارى - اختبار مربع كاى للارتباط كما استخدمت الحزم الاحصائية للعلوم الاجتماعية (SPSS) .

ومن اهم نتائج هذه الدراسة وجد ان كل العينة 57 % من مرضى السكرى نساء، 0.67 % مـن المرضـي اعمـارهم مـن (20-29) سـنة و 43.33 % (39-30) سنة ، 36 % بين (49-40) سنة و 20 % مـن 50 فما فوق سنة اما عن التعليـم 1.33 % امييـن ، 52 % ابتـدائي ، 40 % ثانوي و 676. % جـامعي .امـا عـن المـوطن الاصـلي 50 % الشـمال ، 45.33 % من الوسط ، 2.67 % من الغرب و 2 % من الشرق . 32 % اغلبهم من الفئة زائدة الوزن ، 97.67 % مصابين باعراض متعددة ، 26 % من المصابين بضغط الـدم و 63.33 % يستعملون العلاج بواسطة الحبوب والوجبة . 44.67 % من مرضى السكري يستهلكون ثلاث وجبات في اليوم و 90 % من المرضى يتناولون وجبات خفيفة بمعدل 3-4 مرات في اليوم . و 54.67 % من المرضى يتناولون المكرونـه و 100 % مـن المرضـي يتنـاولون الصـودا مرتيـن فـي الاسـبوع . 98.67 % يتناولون ملعقة سكر في اليوم ، وجد ان كل المرضى يستخدمون الملح (ملح الطعام) بصورة منتظمة و 52 % مـن المرضـي يأخـذون متـابعتهم من اخصائي التغذية .

ومن احدى التوصيات المقترحة :

1. زيادة عدد موظفي التغذية في مستشفى ابو عنجة .

- 2. المرضى داخل المستشفى يعطى لهم جداول وجبات غذائيةوارشادات .
- المرضى يجب ان يستخدمو مؤشر سكر الـدم فـى بعـض الاطعمـة
 الغذائية مع وضع الاعتبار التقليل فى تناول الملح فى اليوم .
 - 4. عمل جداول وجبات سودانية تصمم بواسطة اخصائي تغذية .

Abbreviation

ADA	American Diabetic	Association

ADA American Dietetic Association

DM Diabetes Mellitus

DRA Dietary Recommended Allowances

IDDM Insulin- Dependent Diabetes Mellitus

MNT Medical Nutrition Therapy

NIDDM Non Insulin- Dependent Diabetes Mellitus